[image: image1.emf]City of Dania Beach

Department of Public Services



100 West Dania Beach Blvd ∙ Dania Beach, FL 33004 ∙ (954) 924-3741 ∙ (954) - 923-1109 (fax)


TO:

Mayor Pat Flury


Vice Mayor Bobbie Grace
Commissioner Anne Castro 
Commissioner Walter Duke 
Commissioner C. K. "Mac" McElyea
FROM:
Robert Baldwin, City Manager

VIA:                Mark Bates, Director of Finance

VIA:

Dominic F. Orlando, P.E. Director of Public Services 

Date:

July 27, 2011
RE:
Southeast Stormwater Improvement Project – Amending approved Stormwater Fund budget appropriation and SRF Construction Loan Application 
Introduction and Background

The City Commission adopted an annual budget for and the City’s Stormwater Fund that reflected an estimated $19,897,775 in Capital Infrastructure Improvements to be funded primarily through loan financing totaling $19,726,380.  These Stormwater Capital Improvements included:

1) Southeast Area Stormwater Replacement             
            $   6,000,000
2) Western Area Stormwater Improvements
                        $ 12,000,000
Sub-total





$ 18,000,000

3) SW 26th Terrace Stormwater Improvements                          $   1,376,380
4) Melaleuca Gardens Stormwater Improvements

$      110,000
5) Other Capital Improvements to existing infrastructure
$       411,395
Total Capital 




$ 19,897,775
State Revolving Fund loans were identified in 2003 as the funding source for these projects.  Florida Statutes provide for loans to local government agencies to finance the construction of stormwater facilities.  

One of the projects identified in the original plan was issue with the drainage in the Southeast Section of the City which has had flooding problems over the years as a result of its very low elevations (some roads are at elevation 3.0, just above high tide so there is no soil capacity under the roadways).  However, while design on the project started in 2004, issues with permitting the off-site discharge have delayed the project until this past winter when the City received permits for the southeast area work after engineering designs were completed and submitted to the State.   The State SRF loan program had deferred and kept the City’s 2003 stormwater improvement project in their active but pending schedule awaiting receipt of southeast engineering drawings and State DEP permit approval.  As a result of receiving these from the City in early 2011, at the State DEP March 9, 2011 meeting, the SRF program approved $7,376,382 in funding toward the Southeast Stormwater Improvement Project.  This complete Project (both Phases I and II) are ready to be bid by the City.    
The Southeast Project is planned to be bid in August after Commission approval.  Approval of loan funds has been received for $7,376,382 from the SRF program.   This $7.37 million loan approval reflects the current engineering estimate for the complete Southeast Area Stormwater Project construction.  This engineering cost estimate is approximately $1.37 million more than the City’s approved budget appropriation.

Based on the professional review and analysis of the Public Services Department and discussions with the Commission, the Administration is recommending that the complete Southeast Stommwater Improvement Project be approved and appropriated in the current year budget.  Public Services further recommends that all other capital stormwater improvements reflected in the current budget be deleted to allow consideration in future year budgets as accumulated Stormwater funds and annual revenue levels may be able to support. 

State Revolving Fund loans were identified in 2003 as the funding source for this project.  Florida Statutes provide for loans to local government agencies to finance the construction of water facilities.  In order to secure the loans, the Florida Administrative Code rules require authorization to:

· apply for loans,

· establish pledged revenues, 

· designate an authorized representative; 

· provide assurances of compliance with loan program requirements; and 

· enter into a loan agreement; and
The State Revolving Fund loan priority list designates the City’s Southeast Stormwater Improvement Project as a loan fundable project for construction activities. 

Recommendation

It is recommended that the City Commission approve a resolution adjusting the Stormwater Fund capital budget to provide for funding of the complete Southeast Stormwater Improvement Project in an amount of $7,376,382 and further adjusting and removing all other capital funding and capital appropriations from the Stormwater Fund budget.  It is further recommended that the Commission authorize the City Manager to prepare, execute and submit this project’s loan application to the Florida Department of Environmental Protection - State Revolving Fund program for this project’s completion in an amount not to exceed $7,376,382, and authorize the City Manager to execute the loan documents.  

WWCIP – SE Drainage 

7-20-2011


Page 3

[image: image2.png]Pania
Beach
s



_1142257348

