RESOLUTION NO. 2014-088
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF DANIA BEACH, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE PROPER CITY OFFICIALS TO EXECUTE AN AMENDMENT TO AN ENGINEERING AND CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT SERVICES AGREEMENT FOR THE SOUTHEAST DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT – PHASE 1 WITH CALVIN, GIORDANO & ASSOCIATES, INC. in AN amount not to exceed SEVENTY SIX THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED SIXTY-SIX DOLLARS AND 75 CENTS ($76,266.75); providing for conflicts; further, PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.
WHEREAS, the City engaged the services of Calvin, Giordano & Associates, Inc. for the Southeast Drainage Improvements Project - Phase 1 (the “Project”), previously referred to as Basin 5 (per Resolution No. 2011-059 dated June 14, 2011) for additional engineering services; and

WHEREAS, the original Agreement total of $126,151.00 was amended by increasing the total payment for services, resulting from  redesign and construction oversights by an additional amount not to exceed $96,420.00 via Resolution No. 2013-008, bringing the total to $222,571.00 in current, approved consulting engineering costs; and

WHEREAS, the Resolution further provides that all consulting engineering work shall be charged to the SE Stormwater Improvements Project-Phase I, Consulting Engineering Account, Account No. 403-38-04-538-31-10 that has a total approved budget appropriation of $222,571.00, as of September 4, 2014; and
WHEREAS, the total approved consulting engineering costs have been expended with Calvin, Giordano & Associates, Inc., leaving a remaining available, unencumbered balance in the account for consulting engineering services in the amount of $126,150.75, as of September 4, 2014; and
WHEREAS, the City has awarded the construction of the Southeast Drainage Improvements Project- Phase 1 to Metro Equipment Services, Inc. (per Resolution No. 2014-019 dated March 25, 2014); and
WHEREAS, certain portions of the Project were not included in the original contract amount and are now deemed necessary for the proper operation and functioning of the drainage network; this includes, but is not limited to, the removal and replacement of four (4) lake outfall pipes with endwalls, removal of one existing manhole structure, installation of a stabilization revetment on the lake bottom and side slopes adjacent to the Meadowbrook pump station headwall/structure, and the design of a SCADA System for remote monitoring of the Meadowbrook pump station; and
WHEREAS, to avoid delay of the Project, the Public Services Department authorized Calvin, Giordano & Associates, Inc. to proceed with the design of the additional scope of work to provide the required engineering services and inspections services during the construction of the additional scope of work, and it will continue to provide professional engineering and construction services; and
WHEREAS, approved loan financing in the amount of $7,376,382.00 was approved by the State Department of Environmental Protection, State Revolving Fund (SRF) No. SW 061200 and was awarded on October 6, 2011, for the use in providing funds for the entire Southeast Stormwater Improvements capital Project, including Phase I of the Project; and


WHEREAS, the initial Phase I SRF loan approval for actual construction  appropriations totals $1,259,000.00, which has been fully utilized in the bid award to Metro Services noted above; and


WHEREAS, City staff met several times with Calvin, Giordano & Associates, Inc. to review the revised, additional scope of work and staff recommends the approval of an amendment to the scope of work, and additional cost for such work proposed by Calvin, Giordano & Associates, Inc., as stated above;
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF DANIA BEACH, FLORIDA:
Section 1.
That the foregoing “Whereas” clauses are made a part of and incorporated into this Resolution by this reference.

Section 2.
That the City Commission approves and authorizes the proper City officials to execute an amendment to the Agreement with Calvin, Giordano & Associates, Inc. for an additional amount not to exceed $76,266.75 for the additional scope of services; a copy of contract Analysis is attached as Appendix A and a copy of the Cost Proposal is attached as Appendix B, which both Appendices are made part of and incorporated into this Resolution by these references, which bring the total consulting engineering encumbrance to Calvin, Giordano & Associates, Inc. for the S.E. Stormwater Improvements Project-Phase I to a total of $298,838.00.

Section 3.
That the City Manager and City Attorney are authorized to make minor revisions to the Amendment as are deemed necessary and proper for the best interests of the City.
Section 4.
That the additional funding is available and unencumbered for the S.E. Stormwater Improvements Project-Phase I, consulting engineering services as noted above, in the Stormwater Fund, Consulting Services Account, Account No. 403-38-04-538-31-10, which balance reflects a total available amount of $126,150.75, as of September 4, 2014 . 

Section 5.
That this Resolution shall be in force and take effect immediately upon its passage and adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on ___________________, 2014.
ATTEST:

LOUISE STILSON, CMC




WALTER B. DUKE, III
CITY CLERK 





MAYOR

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND CORRECTNESS:

THOMAS J. ANSBRO

CITY ATTORNEY

APPENDIX A

Contract Analysis of CGA
(Comparison of Previous Contract versus Revised Scope of Work)

APPENDIX B
Cost Proposal (CGA Proposal No. 09-2777.10)

4
RESOLUTION #2014-088

